between these preliminary estimates and the final accounting will occur and these differences could have a material impact on the pro forma financial
statements and our future results of operations and financial position.

The pro forma financial statements have been presented for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of what our results of
operations and financial position would have been had the Transactions been completed on the dates indicated. In addition, the pro forma financial
statements do not purport to project the future results of operations or financial position of our company. Because we have not included a pro forma
condensed consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2018 and related notes, the pro forma financial statements are not
presented in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X.

S-21

Table of Contents

MEDICAL PROPERTIES TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(in thousands)

Medical
Properties
Trust, Inc.
Historical
March 31,

2019

Pending
Investments
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(A)

Additional
Acquisitions and
Other Pro Forma

Adjustments
(B)

Medical
Properties
Trust, Inc.
Pro Forma

March 31, 2019
Assets

Land, buildings and improvements, intangible lease assets,
and other  $5,394,092  $ —   $ 1,220,552   $ 6,614,644

Mortgage loans   1,214,780   51,267   1,307   1,267,354
Investment in sale/leaseback transactions   —   1,426,811   (C)   —   1,426,811
Net investment in direct financing leases   684,547   —   —   684,547

Gross investment in real estate assets   7,293,419   1,478,078   1,221,859   9,993,356
Accumulated depreciation and amortization   (498,915)   —   774   (498,141)

Net investment in real estate   6,794,504   1,478,078   1,222,633   9,495,215
Cash and cash equivalents   995,548   (121,807)   (623,741)   250,000
Interest and rent receivables   24,788   —   —   24,788
Straight-line rent receivables   243,556   —   —   243,556
Equity investments   506,123   —   287,814   793,937
Other loans   365,402   127,937   30,000   523,339
Other assets   301,532   (15)   (37,671)   263,846

Total Assets  $9,231,453  $1,484,193   $ 879,035   $ 11,594,681

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities

Debt, net  $4,023,568  $ 689,336   $ 846,879   $ 5,559,783
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   188,956   —   (10,251)   (D)   178,705
Deferred revenue   9,979   —   —   9,979
Obligations to tenants and other lease liabilities   118,474   —   (3,029)   115,445

Total Liabilities   4,340,977   689,336   833,599   5,863,912
Total Equity   4,890,476   794,857   (E)   45,436   5,730,769

Total Liabilities and Equity  $9,231,453  $1,484,193   $ 879,035   $ 11,594,681

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

S-22

Table of Contents

MEDICAL PROPERTIES TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

(in thousands)

Medical
Properties
Trust, Inc.
Historical

For the Three
Months  Ended
March 31, 2019

Pending
Investments
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Additional
Acquisitions
and Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(F)

Medical
Properties
Trust, Inc.
Pro Forma

For the Three
Months  Ended
March 31, 2019

Revenues
Rent billed  $ 108,598  $ —   $ 18,389   $ 126,987
Straight-lined rent   20,651   —   5,259   25,910
Income from direct financing leases   17,280   —   —   17,280
Interest and other income   33,925   39,331   (G)   820   74,076

Total revenues   180,454   39,331   24,468   244,253
Expenses

Interest   50,551   6,463   (H)   6,310   (H)   63,324
Real estate depreciation and amortization   33,352   —   7,184   40,536
Property-related   3,066   —   (562)   2,504
General and administrative   23,451   —   —   23,451

Total expenses   110,420   6,463   12,932   129,815
Other income (expense)

Earnings from equity interests   3,720   —   1,259   4,979
Other   204   —   —   204

Total other income (expense)   3,924   —   1,259   5,183

Income before income tax   73,958   32,868   12,795   119,621
Income tax benefit (expense)   2,333   (78)   (1,374)   881

Net income  $ 76,291  $ 32,790   $ 11,421   $ 120,502
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   (469)   —   —   (469)

Net income attributable to MPT Common Stockholders  $ 75,822  $ 32,790   $ 11,421   $ 120,033

Earnings per share—basic and diluted
Net income attributable to MPT common stockholders  $ 0.20   $ 0.27

Weighted average units outstanding—basic   380,551   45,000   (I)   13,920   (J)   439,471

Weighted average units
outstanding—diluted   381,675   45,000   (I)   13,920   (J)   440,595

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

S-23

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(A) The Pending Investments Pro Forma Adjustments column includes the expected effects of the Pending Investments and the issuance of the shares

offered hereby, along with assumed borrowings under our revolving credit facility and cash on hand to fund the Pending Investments. The sources
and uses from these transactions are as follows (in thousands):